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Appendix Test Data

Report No.: 1819C40063312501 Test Sample No.: 1-2-2

Start Test Date: 2024.10.24 Finish Test Date: 2024.10.31

Test Engineer: Auditor:

Temperature: 24.3℃ Relative Humidity: 57 %

Pressure: 101 kPa

Appendix A: Conducted Output Power

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 24.42 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 23.55 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#12 24.80 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#12 23.56 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#24 24.07 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#24 23.50 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 12RB#0 23.19 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 12RB#0 22.24 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 12RB#6 23.10 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 12RB#6 22.16 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 12RB#13 22.95 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 12RB#13 22.11 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 22.89 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 21.86 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 24.06 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 22.88 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#12 23.94 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#12 22.69 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#24 23.67 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#24 22.73 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 12RB#0 22.54 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 12RB#0 21.60 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 12RB#6 22.63 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 12RB#6 21.47 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 12RB#13 22.46 PASS
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Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 12RB#13 21.62 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 22.50 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 21.56 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 23.61 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 22.10 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#12 23.44 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#12 22.04 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#24 23.35 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#24 21.97 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 12RB#0 22.34 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 12RB#0 21.28 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 12RB#6 22.25 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 12RB#6 21.27 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 12RB#13 22.24 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 12RB#13 21.35 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 22.29 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 21.21 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 23.66 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 22.47 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#24 24.24 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#24 23.27 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#49 23.79 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#49 22.73 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 22.66 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 21.69 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#12 22.71 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#12 21.63 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#25 22.59 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#25 21.54 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 22.47 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 21.56 PASS
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Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF)

Test Result
Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 4.49 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 5.40 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 5.26 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 6.06 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 4.54 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 5.24 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 5.13 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 6.00 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 4.53 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 5.27 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 5.19 13 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 6.03 13 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 4.54 13 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 5.47 13 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 5.16 13 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 6.08 13 PASS
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Test Graphs

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0-PASS Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0-PASS

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-25RB#0-PASS Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-25RB#0-PASS

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-PASS Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-PASS
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-25RB#0-PASS Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-25RB#0-PASS

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-1RB#0-PASS Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-1RB#0-PASS

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-25RB#0-PASS Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-25RB#0-PASS
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Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-PASS Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-PASS

Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-50RB#0-PASS Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-50RB#0-PASS
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Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Occupied Bandwidth

(MHz)

26dB Bandwidth

(MHz)
Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 4.4907 4.982 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 4.4991 4.989 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 4.4970 5.009 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 4.5068 5.028 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 4.5172 4.996 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 4.5023 4.946 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 8.9358 9.728 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 8.9343 9.783 PASS
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Test Graphs

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-25RB#0-PASS Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-25RB#0-PASS

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-25RB#0-PASS Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-25RB#0-PASS

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-25RB#0-PASS Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-25RB#0-PASS
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Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-50RB#0-PASS Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-50RB#0-PASS
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Appendix D: Band Edge

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 -67.80 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 -67.33 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#24 -67.50 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#24 -67.42 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 -61.66 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 -63.52 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 -50.02 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 -50.73 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#24 -57.48 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#24 -60.35 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 -57.00 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 -58.38 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 -54.07 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 -55.82 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#49 -61.25 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#49 -62.43 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 -52.05 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 -53.16 PASS
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Test Graphs

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23205_1RB#0 Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23205_1RB#0

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23205_1RB#24 Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23205_1RB#24

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23205_25RB#0 Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23205_25RB#0
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Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23255_1RB#0 Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23255_1RB#0

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23255_1RB#24 Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23255_1RB#24

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23255_25RB#0 Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23255_25RB#0
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Band13_10MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0 Band13_10MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0

Band13_10MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#49 Band13_10MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#49

Band13_10MHz_QPSK_23230_50RB#0 Band13_10MHz_16QAM_23230_50RB#0
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel
RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.96 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 0.15~30 -55.75 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 30~1000 -65.72 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 1000~3000 -45.89 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 3000~10000 -51.66 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -60.88 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 0.15~30 -55.57 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.22 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.53 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 3000~10000 -52.07 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.71 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 0.15~30 -53.83 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 30~1000 -65.86 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.01 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 3000~10000 -51.78 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -57.08 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 0.15~30 -55.69 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.19 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 1000~3000 -48.11 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 3000~10000 -52.03 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -56.51 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 0.15~30 -57.75 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 30~1000 -65.98 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.17 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 3000~10000 -51.83 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -56.08 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 0.15~30 -55.90 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.18 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.63 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 3000~10000 -52.09 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.10 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 0.15~30 -57.76 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.10 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 1000~3000 -47.08 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 3000~10000 -51.94 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 0.009~0.15 -58.98 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 0.15~30 -54.13 PASS
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Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 30~1000 -66.17 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 1000~3000 -46.13 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 3000~10000 -51.75 PASS
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Test Graphs

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23205_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23205_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23205_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23205_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23205_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23205_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15
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Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23205_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23205_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23205_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23205_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30
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Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000
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Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23255_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23255_1RB#0_0.15~30_0.

15~30

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23255_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23255_1RB#0_1000~3000

_1000~3000
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Band13_5MHz_QPSK_23255_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23255_1RB#0_0.009~0.1

5_0.009~0.15

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23255_1RB#0_0.15~30

_0.15~30

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23255_1RB#0_30~1000_

30~1000

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23255_1RB#0_1000~30

00_1000~3000

Band13_5MHz_16QAM_23255_1RB#0_3000~100

00_3000~10000
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Band13_10MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15

Band13_10MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_0.15~30_

0.15~30

Band13_10MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000

Band13_10MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_1000~300

0_1000~3000

Band13_10MHz_QPSK_23230_1RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000

Band13_10MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_0.009~0.

15_0.009~0.15
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Band13_10MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_0.15~3

0_0.15~30

Band13_10MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_30~1000

_30~1000

Band13_10MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_1000~3

000_1000~3000

Band13_10MHz_16QAM_23230_1RB#0_3000~10

000_3000~10000
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability

Test Result
Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltage
[Vdc]

Temper
ature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 VN NT -4.22 -0.005414 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 VL NT -4.78 -0.006132 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 VH NT -3.29 -0.004221 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 VN NT -2.88 -0.003695 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 VL NT -3.55 -0.004554 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 VH NT -3.89 -0.004990 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 VN NT -5.19 -0.006637 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 VL NT -2.76 -0.003529 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 VH NT -1.83 -0.002340 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 VN NT 2.00 0.002558 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 VL NT -2.89 -0.003696 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 VH NT -2.76 -0.003529 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 VN NT -3.46 -0.004410 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 VL NT -2.59 -0.003301 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 VH NT -2.09 -0.002664 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 VN NT -2.43 -0.003098 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 VL NT -2.35 -0.002996 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 VH NT 2.13 0.002715 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 VN NT 2.35 0.003005 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 VL NT 2.30 0.002941 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 VH NT -3.52 -0.004501 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 VN NT 2.35 0.003005 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 VL NT -3.46 -0.004425 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 VH NT -2.59 -0.003312 ±2.5 PASS

Temperature

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltage
[Vdc]

Temper
ature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.15 -0.002758 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV -20 2.23 0.002861 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV -10 -2.65 -0.003400 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 0 -1.33 -0.001706 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.53 -0.004529 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 20 -4.05 -0.005196 ±2.5 PASS
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Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 30 -3.73 -0.004785 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 40 -2.03 -0.002604 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 50 -1.80 -0.002309 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.23 -0.005427 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.04 -0.006466 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.75 -0.004811 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.70 -0.003464 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.82 -0.006183 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.93 -0.003759 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV 30 -2.35 -0.003015 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV 40 -2.86 -0.003669 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 NV 50 -3.33 -0.004272 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.00 -0.003836 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV -20 0.82 0.001049 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.03 -0.003875 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 0 4.38 0.005601 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.75 -0.002238 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 20 -1.07 -0.001368 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 30 1.89 0.002417 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 40 2.68 0.003427 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 50 -3.19 -0.004079 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.88 -0.003683 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.25 -0.004156 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV -10 -4.63 -0.005921 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV 0 -3.82 -0.004885 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.23 -0.004130 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.80 -0.003581 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV 30 -4.66 -0.005959 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV 40 -1.54 -0.001969 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 NV 50 -3.25 -0.004156 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV -30 1.73 0.002205 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.15 -0.004015 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV -10 3.35 0.004270 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 0 2.09 0.002664 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.97 -0.002511 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 20 -4.94 -0.006297 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 30 -3.89 -0.004959 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 40 2.72 0.003467 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.56 -0.003263 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.79 -0.002282 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV -20 1.65 0.002103 ±2.5 PASS
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Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV -10 -3.05 -0.003888 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.83 -0.003607 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV 10 2.23 0.002843 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.39 -0.003047 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV 30 -1.50 -0.001912 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV 40 2.22 0.002830 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.95 -0.003760 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.66 -0.002123 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.30 -0.004220 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV -10 -2.23 -0.002852 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 0 -1.33 -0.001701 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 10 3.23 0.004130 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.28 -0.004194 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 30 -4.21 -0.005384 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.76 -0.003529 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 50 2.43 0.003107 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.01 -0.005128 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.75 -0.004795 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV -10 -4.22 -0.005396 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.52 -0.003223 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV 10 -3.68 -0.004706 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV 20 -3.85 -0.004923 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV 30 -3.05 -0.003900 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV 40 -2.52 -0.003223 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 NV 50 -4.18 -0.005345 ±2.5 PASS

---END---
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